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1775 Pinewood Avenue, Lot 56, The Plateau
Letter to the Board of Variance

Village of Pemberton
Box 100, 7400 Prospect Street
Pemberton, BC, VON 2L0

Dear Board of Variance

The purpose of this letter is to outline the rationale for the request of a height variance to
build our home at 1775 Pinewood Avenue.

Part 11.1.4 of the VOP Zoning Bylaw 832 restricts the maximum building height from grade
to 10.5m

Great care was taken to design a home that has minimal impact on the landscape and
enhance the natural features of the site while working within the building code and bylaw
restrictions

VOP Hillside Development Vision is to develop an environmentally sensitive, functionally
appropriate and aesthetically pleasing building. By minimising the building foundation of our
home through the use of a cantilever, we have been able to reduce site excavation and
disturbance causing minimal loss of existing natural geological features and flora present. At
the same time we believe that by following the step contour of the site we have not only
produced an aesthetically pleasing design but one that enhances this challenging site.

Unfortunately, due to a difference in the interpretation of the bylaw regarding how to
determine natural grade height from which to measure maximal building height. The VOP
believes that our design exceeds 10.5m and has suggested that we seek a variance.

Without the provision of a height variance, we would need to erect a large concrete retaining
wall to raise the minimum average grade as interpreted by the VOP. This not only will have
no effect on the finished height of the structure it will also be in contradiction to the Hillside
Development Vision. Erection of a wall will cause major delays and cost obstructions
towards getting our home built, with no engineering advantage or visual enhancement of the
site.

For the above mentioned reasons we are seeking a variance to Bylaw 832 part 11.1.4 to
increase the maximum allowable building height from 10.5m to 10.93m.

For the committee's reference, please see 2 photos of homes in the neighbourhood that are
clearly above 10.5m if the bylaw is interpreted as the VOP suggests. The first home is the
neighbouring house to our site.









PART 3: Definitions

Grade, Building means, in relation to a building, or building height, the lowest of the average
levels of grade of the natural grade or finished grade adjoining each exterior wall of a
building, excluding localised depressions such as for vehicle or pedestrian entrances.

4.4 Building and Structure Height

(b) Height shall be measured by a vertical line from the building grade to the point of the roof
structure determined by the roof type as follows:

ii. For sloped, pitched, butterfly, or gambrel roofs, height shall be measured to the
mid-point between the top of the exterior wall to the highest point of the roof
structure.

11.1.4. Building Regulations

i) Maximum Building Height, Principal: 10.5 m

Thank you for your time and consideration,
Bryant and Ruth
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Lot Size: 10288 ft/sq
Allowable Coverage 40%

ﬁuilding Footprint 1554 ft/sq

Proposed Coverage 15%
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GRADING NOTES

e MINIMAL GRADING IS REQUIRED.

e REMOVE TOP INCHES OF ORGANIC
MATTER WITHIN FOOTPRINT OF
BUILDING AND EXPOSE NATIVE ROCK.

e NATIVE ROCK SHALL SERVE AS
CONSTRUCTION FOOTING--NO
EXCAVATION ON DISTURBANCE OF ROCK
SURFACE. SEE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

e STRUCTURAL FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE
SUPPORTED ON CONCRETE BUILDING
PERIMETER WALLS. VOID BELOW SLAB
MAY BE FILLED WITH FOAM OR LEFT
VOID PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

e SMALL AMOUNT OF TOPSOIL REMOVED
FROM HOUSE FOOTPRINT SHALL BE
RELOCATED ON SITE FOR FRONT YARD
LANDSCAPING.

e NO CUT AND FILL OR TRANSPORT OF
GRADING MATERIAL OFF SITE IS

REQUIRED.

PROJECT:

COOK WEAVER
RESIDENCE
PEMBERTON

AAA PROJECT CODE:21PEM

1775 PINEWOOD DRIVE, Pemberton,
BC VON 2L3, Canada

PETER ANDERSON
DESIGN CONSULTANT

T 415.243.9500
F 415.520.9522

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DATE: 12/21/2021
PHASE: CcD

PREPARED Author
BY:

# REVISION ISSUE DATE

¢z 769'-89/16"

TOTAL SF:

780- 0" KEY PLAN:

DRIVEWALL EL.

780'- 0"
PARKING EL.

FINAL LOT
GRADING PLAN

Al2.2

@ FINAL LOT GRADING PLAN
118 =10




PROJECT:

COOK WEAVER
RESIDENCE
PEMBERTON

AAA PROJECT CODE:21PEM

|K71716
rdo \
gl

1775 PINEWOOD DRIVE, Pemberton,
BC VON 2L3, Canada

16" (0l4m) FIR)

{;} ( 72260,

SETBACK LINE

PROPERTY LINE

k ™ B PETER ANDERSON
MAIN HOUSE ORIENTATION. DESIGN CONSULTANT
RELATIVE TO NORTH

T 415.243.9500
F 415.520.9522

X715.69

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

/
//%%

= =

/ =

=
= —

=

—
— =
— ——

— /%
=

vy 222 090
oo . %Nﬁﬁ}mm —
~ WEATHERED STEEL

—

L% 7

\

DATE: 12/21/2021
= 1) WANERY \ PHASE: cb
OOF AND SIDING, ADU ORIENTATION PREPARED  Yafei Li

= # REVISION ISSUE DATE

-~ R ) ReameTonorm L LML | . , BY:
| . | | [ \ RN NN LN\ \72273_ . N
\. \ \ NN ~ N -
\
\

- \
= \
— a8

—
—— —

////,/%/%%

~————GARAGE SIDE DOO! —

=

/
/g%\\

/ PRIMAR} ENTRY
AN
/ N\
— /
< X
’% \ 'NATURAL GRAY CONCRETE ENTRY
STAIR AND ROOF TERRACE ~ \

%780.59  BOLLARD _
780.30 \/

X 780.39

N\

X 773.42

N\ CONCRETE AT N
< N [ ACCESSORY UNIT ENTRY AN
. _ —

X 781.29

TOTAL SF:
KEY PLAN:

X 782.25 N

DRIVEWAY TO GARAGE

X 780.79

X 779.96 % 78166

forad S7T004m) ~—
L <
- DQ 121' -4 27/32 N _

~ ~

_ WATER MH
780.22

S

SITE PLAN

X 780.17

EDGE OF PAVEMENT PARKING AREA STORAGE ACCESSIBLE
~FROM DOWNHILL

_ SEWERMH
78021

779.66

1 SITE PLAN
118" = 10"

A1l2




NATIVE MIXED VEGETATION,
PLANTED TO MAXIMUM 4' HEIGHT,
FEATURED INTO UNDISTURBED
NATIVE LANDSCAPE, TYPICAL

XN

LOW, DOWNLIGHT
LANDSCAPE LIGHTING
CONCEALED WITHIN
PLANTINGS

CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS
AND WALKS, APPROX.
10' APART CONTROL
JOINTS

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

/ /£ \
MAIN HOUSE ORIENTATION
/ X RELATIVE TO NORTH \\

MAIN HOUSE

NATURAL CORTEN

WEATHERED STEEL
ROOF AND SIDING,
TYPICAL

NATURAL GRAY CONCRETE ENTRY
STAIR AND ROOF TERRACE ~ \

GROUPING OF LOW
HEIGHT NATIVE TREES,
MAXIMUM 20'

PARKING AREA

ADU ORIENTATION
RELATIVE TO NORTH

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT

STORAGE ACCESSIBLE
FROM DOWNHILL

EXISTING SITE TO BE LEFT NATURAL, WITH
ALL DISTURBED AREAS TO BE REPLANTED
WITH NATIVE VEGETATION FEATHERED INTO
EXSITING NATIVE LANDSCAPE, TYPICAL

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

e PRESERVE EXISTING NATIVE HILLSIDE
VEGETATION AND LAND SURFACE TO
MAXIMUM EXTENT POSSIBLE DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

e IN AREAS DISTURBED BY
CONSTRUCTION, GRADE TO
SMOOTHLY INTEGRATE INTO NATIVE
LANDSCAPE. REPLANT WITH NATIVE
VEGETATION TO FEATHER BACK INTO
SURROUNDING NATIVE LANDSCAPE.

e EXTERIOR LIGHTING TO BE
CONCEALED, INDIRECT LED
DOWNLIGHTS WITH NO LIGHT
SOURCES EXPOSED.

e ALL LANDSCAPE AND BUILDING
SURFACES SHALL BE NATURAL
CEMENT, NATURAL LOCAL GRAVEL,
WEATHERED CORTEN STEEL, NATIVE
PLANTINGS.
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